powered to enter into a contract with Post & McCord, Inc., without public letting, for 
completion of the offices and mechanical equipment on the pier foot of West 46th 
street, North River (except the heating and plumbing work), at a cost not to exceed 
one hundred and fifty-four thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars ($154,850.00). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen October 2, 1917. 
Approved by the Mayor October 8, 1917. 

No. 423. 
Resolution to Authorize the Police Commissioner to Purchase Overcoats for the 

Home Defense League Without Public Letting. 
Resolved, that, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New

[...]

the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on June 26, 
Herman E. Kaplan, 1382 College ave., Bronx. 	 1913, and approved by the Board of Aldermen on July 15, 1913, which authorizes 
Abraham Goldberg, 3857 Third ave., Bronx. 	 forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) in corporate stock for the purchase of property 
Alexander H. Rosenbaum, 62 Barclay st., Queens. 	 adjoining Cumberland Street Hospital ($25,000) and for remodeling the buildings 
George Ewalt Rogers, 142 W. 85th st., Manhattan. 	 thereon ($20,000) be and is hereby amended to read as follows

[...]

York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
Nathan Messinger, 441 Fox st., Bronx. 	 of the issue of corporate stock of the City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
Pauline Snyder, 896 Hunts Point ave., Bronx. twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the purchase of property adjoining Cum-
Alice White, 1249 Tinton ave., Bronx. berland Street Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of the Depart- 
Joseph Tighe, 221 Avenue U, Brooklyn. 	 meet of Public Charities, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of one thousand six hundred and twenty-five dollars ($1,625), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Park Commissioner, Borough of Queens, for the purpose of 
paying for the hire of teams for the remainder of the year 1917. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen October 16, 1917. 
Approved by the Mayor October 26, 1917.

[...]

York Charter, the President of the Borough of Queens be and he is hereby authorized 
and empowered to enter into contract without public letting for the general construction 
of a refuse destructor at Rockaway Beach in the Fifth Ward of the Borough of 
Queens, at a cost not to exceed one hundred and thirty-three thousand dollars 
($133,000). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen October 16, 1917, 
Approved by the Mayor October 26, 1917. 

No. 448. 
Resolution Certifying That an Emergency Exists Which Requires That the City 

Purchase Supplies for Sale to Its Inhabitants. 	• 
Be it resolved and certified, pursuant to the provisions of section 14 of chapter 813

[...]

ing industries. 

Sec. 3. The Comptroller of The City of New York is hereby further author-
ized and directed to transfer to the General Fund of The City of New York at the 
end of each calendar year any sums remaining in said manufacturing fund in excess 
of seventy-five thousand dollars $75,000).. 

Sec. 2. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 
Adopted by the Board of Aldermen October 16, 1917. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor October 30, 1917, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of eight thousand nine hundred and fifty-one dollars ($8,951), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Public Charities, for the 
purpose of continuing boat service in September, all obligations contracted for 
hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31, 1917. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen October 23, 1917.

[...]

of 80 cents per linear foot of cable wrapped, the total cost not to exceed three 
thousand dollars ($3,000)." 

—be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the words and figures 
"three thousand dollars ($3,000)" and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures 
"six thousand six hundred dollars ($6,600)." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen October 23, 1917. 

Draftsman (Architectural) 	  
Clerk 	  
Bookkeeper 	  
Senior Stenographer 	  
Stenographer 	  
Junior Stenographer 	  
Junior Clerk 	  

$1,800 00 	One 

1,320 00 	One 

1,320 00 	One